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Iin this chapter the date is presenited in a tabulare

form and accordingly it is analysed and interprefed.
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CHAPTER - 111

INTERFPRETATION &RD ANALYSIS OF DATA
Iin this chaptsr the data is presented in a

tabular foarm and accordingly 1% is analysad and

intsrprated.

Table No.l
Thae tahle showing the co-relation betuwessn the age and sex

af the respondents.

AGE SEX %
MALE FEMALE TOTAL
18 TO 21 Oh 5 11 5.5
A2 TO 25 1& 24 40 20.0
26 TG 30 413 4% 71 45.5
I1TO OIS 100 28 128 22.0
TOTAL 1060 100 2040 100.,0
For the study of yvouth attitudes and awarsness

the mo-relation of age and sex plays very important roel.

From the abowve table it is seen that D5.5% of the
total respondants were from the ags group of 18-21 years,
ot of which 3% respondents were male and females wers
2.8%. 204 respondents wers from the age group of 22-25
years, out of which Boi¥ werre male and 12% were females.
45.5%% respondents were from the age group of 2630 waars,
aut  of which 24Y% wars emale and 21.5% wers females. 29%
raspondants were from the age group of 3IG-35 vears, out of

~ras

wiltich 15% were male and 13% werse femalses.

Findings ¢ It is found that wmajority of the

respondents were from the age group of 2635 vears.

0



Table No.2
The +%abls showing the ssx-wise classification of the

religon.

85X i
RELIGION MALE FEMALE TOTAL
HINDL 3 &8 141 7.5
MEITEL ITM OB 14 2 11.0
JAIN o7 7 i4 7.0
CHRIETIAN 12 11 2% 11.53
TOTAL 00 1080 200 1O0.0

For the existing studies it is very important to
know  the views of the respondents from the wvarious

religions.

It is seen from the abowe table that 70.5%
raspondents ware from Hindu religion out of which 35.5%
raspondents  were male and 34% respondents were females.
11¥% respondents werse from the muslim religion out of which
A% respondents were male and 7% respondents were females.
7 1% respondents were from Jain religion.The percentage of
male and femals was equal i.e. 3I.0% . 11.5% respondents
were from christians, out of which &% were male and 5%

wars femsle

Findings 2 Mo respondents from Boudha and Sikh were found.

Majority of the respondants were Hindus.

21
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Table No.3

The table showing sex-—wise classification of Mother-

Tongue .
SEX %

MOTHER

TONGUE MALE FEMALE TOTAL

MARATHI 43 42 85 42.5
KANNADA 1& 17 I3 16.5
BUIRATI i1 o7 18 Q.0
LRDL 7 12 e 2.5
NALYALAM 05 b i1 5.5
TELGY 17 i2 2% 14.5
MARWADI 01 4 5 2.5
TOTAL 100 100 200 1G0.0

The term mobther fongus 18 used with the

underatanding the language spoken in the family by the

haad and other members of the family.

The above table connotes the mother tongue of
tha respondents according to the sex. 42.3% respondents
wars  marathi spealking, out of which 21.5% were male and
21% were famale respondents. 14.5% respondents were having
kannada as their mother btongue, out of which BY were male
and  B.5Y% were famals respondents. PU raspondents were
Buirathi speaking, oul of which 3.5Y% werre helonging to
male catagory and J.5% were belonging to the female
catagory  of  the rvespondents, out of which 2.8%  urdo

speaking respondents I.5% were from male and &% were from



female respondentz. 5.5% respondsnts were from malyalam
apeaking, oub of which 2.5% were male and IU were female
respondents, out of wshich 14.5% were Telgu sp=2aking
respondents B8.5% were blonging to the male catagory and &%
warse belonging to the female of the respondants. Out of
2.9% of the Marwadi speaking G.5% werz2 male and 24 werse

famale respondents.

Findings: The precentage of marathi speaking respondents
foanand rather high than the other language spokean.
Surprisingly some percentage of respondents were found

speaking the languages like malyalam and marwadi also.

-
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Tahle No. 4
The table showeing sex—wise classification of the

oocupation.

SEX %
OCCUPATION
MALE FEMALE TOTAL
EMPLOYED Al 54 1158 57.5
LM-EMPLOYED 12 OB 20 1.0
STUDENT 27 8 65 I2.5
TOTAL 100 160 200 100,00
For the existing study, occupation of thea

raspondents plays an important role because many a times
the attitude of the people depends upon  tha catogeries

like employment, unemployment and the student.

From the above table it is ssen that majority of
the respondents were employed, and the percentage found
S57.5% below that the catagory of student respondents  was
more and percentage was I2.5%. Remaining 10Y%  reaspondents
were found totally unemployed. The percentage of 2mplayed
male resapondents was 3I0.3% while the percentage of female
was 27. 6% male respondents were traced from the category
of wnamployved while 4% female respondents was also
belonging from same catagory. 13.5% male respondents were
traced as students while 19%  female respondents wers
traced from the students catagory.

Findinnses Majority of the respondents were emplyayed. The
percentage of unsmployment was very less compare to  the
occupation  like employment and students catagory of the

raspondeants.
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Tabhle No. 5
The +table showing sex-wise classification of monthly

Income of the respondents

SEX %

INCOME

GROUP MALE FEMALE TOTAL

NO INCOME 35 47 82 41.0
LPTO 2000 11 27 17 44 R0
2001 TO 4001 12 20 12 =9 12.5
A0G1T T &O0G0 I3 14 10 24 12.0
A0O1 and above 14 4 07 11 5.5
TOTAL 100 100 200 10G0.0

Nowadays income of male and females has become the
necessary part  to imporve the economical status of  the

family.
It is seen from the above table that 41%

respondents  were from the no—income group, out of which
17.5% were male 23.3% ware female respondents. 22
respondents were from the income group of upto Rs.2000/-,
out  of wshich 13.5% were male and B.5% were female
respondents. 12.5% respondents were from the income group
of 2001-8000, out of which 10% were male and 2.5% wers
fomale respondents. 12% respondents were from the income
group aof 4001 Yo &000, oult of which 7% were male and 5%
ware famale respondnets. 5.5% respondents were  from  the
income group of A001 and above, out of which 2% wsere male
and I.5% ware female respondents.

Findings 2 It is found that majority of the respondsnts

warse having there income. Most of them were getting their
income  uptno Re.400 per month, but the percentage of non-

income group cannnt be neglected.

&5
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Table No. &6
Tha table showing sex—wise classification of the

podurcation.

SEX %
EDUCATION
MAaLE FEMALE TOTAL

ILLITERATE 12 o8 20 14,0
PRIMARY % 10 ie 2.5
SECONDARY 33 29 &2 31.0
GRADUATE 2k 24 50 25.0
POST-BRADUATE 20 29 49 24.5
TOTAL 100 1O 200 100.0

From the abowve table it is seen tha¥ 10% of the
respondents weare from illiterabte group, out of which &%
were male and 4% were female respondents. 9.4% wers male
and 5.1% were female raspondents. IJ1% of the respondents
were from secondary group, out of which 146.5% were male
arfd 13.5% were female respondents. 25% of the respondents
were from the graduate group, out of which Z3% were male
and 12% were female respondants. 24.4% of respondents wera
from the Post-graduate group, out of which 10% were male

and 14.05% were female respondants.

Findings : It is found that majority of the respondents

were graduates and Post-gradoastes.
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FTable No. 7
The table showing sex—wise2 olassification of the marital

shatus.

SEX %

MARTITAL

STATUS MALE FEMALE TOTAL

MARRIED 39 57 1146 38.0
LIN-M&RRIED 7 4% B8O 40.0
WIDOWED o1 00 o1 0.5
GIVORDED 1 Q30 O3 0.5
TOTAL 100 100 200 100.6

In Indian society marital status 18 having
impact on the attitude and the opinion of the people in

general which indicates their thniking capacity.

The above table indicabtes ths marital status of

the responda2nts. Dut of which 58% wara married

-t

respondents, 29.54% were male and 2ZB8.5% wers faemale
respondents, out of which 41% were un—-married respondents.
18.5% ware male and 21.5% were female respondents. 0.3%

respondents  each was widowed and divorced from the

catagory of male.

Findings  Majority of the respondents were married and
aven 2 very little percentage of widowed and divorced wers

alasn found.
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Table No. B
Tha table showing ssex-wmise opinion of respondents

regarding pre—-marital relationship.

SEX S
OP TNION
MALE FEMALE TOTAL
1. Nothing bad in ' 42 11 53 246.5

keeping-premarrital
ralationship

2. Haelpful to get rid on 21 1O 1 15.5
paycholaogical worries
and fentions.

T. MNobt acceptable. 18 76 @4 47 .0

4, Culture will be 12 03 15 7.5
cdisburbed.

5. No comments. o7 (414] o7 Z.5

TOTAL 100 100 2043 1G0.0

From the above table it is meen that 42% of the
total respondents have 2xpressed their positive opinion
regarding the pre-marital relationship, out of which 21%
mala and 5.5% female respondenis have stated that there is
nothing bad in kesping pre-marital relationship. While
1G.5% male and 5% female respondents have eupressed the
view that pre-marital relationship iz helpful to get rid
on  psychological worries and ftensions. Majority 1.e. S84
raspondents  have shabed btheir negative opinion  regarding
the pre-marital relationship, out of which %% male and 384U
female respordants  have stated that this type of
relationship is not acceptable. &% male and 1.5% female

mambavrs have expressed the view that the culture will be

78



distrubed., UWhile I.5% male respondents have kept mum on

this issue.

Findings ¥ In ftote it is found +that majority of the

respiondents have expressed the unfavourable opinion
regarding the prea-mariftal relationship, as well as the
percentage of male members was more, who have favoured
this type of relationship. The females have strongly
ragisteraed their negative opinion regarding the pre-

marital relationship.
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Tahle No. 9
The table showing sex-wige opinion of respondents

regarding extra-marital relationship.

SEX %
OP INION
MALE FEMALE TOTAL
1. To get rid on 20 0O& 26 13.0

unsatisfied marital
ralationship

2. To forget the worries 28 % =1 15.5
family tentions &
disputas.
Z. Not acceptable. 2 2?1 143 71.5
TOTAL 100 100 200 140G, G
From the above table it is seen +that out of
28.5% whno have registered ftheir favourable opinion

reagarding  exitra-marital relationship. 10% male and 3I.1%

famale respondents have stated that extra-marital
relations helps %o get rid on unsatisfied marital

ralabtionship. While 14% male and 1.5% females have stated
that such relations helps to forget the worries of the
family strass, tentions and disputes. i.e. 71.5%
raapondents  have registersd their unfavouvable opinion
towards the sxtra-marital relationship. Wherein 45.5% were

tha females and 246% wers the male respondasnts.

Findings ¢ A& majority of the respondents have registersd
their unfavouralbe opinion towards axtra-marital
relationship and the paroentage of female respndents was

more than the male respondents.
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Table No. 10
The table showing the monthly family expensas on  Tax,

Rent, M.E.E.B. Bills of thes respondenis.

Expenseas Tax % Rent % M.E.E.B. A

in Rs. Bills.

N1l &5 32.5 123 6&H.3 &5 &H1.5
Lot LG 58 29.0 - —— e e
131 to 200 5é6 28.0 03 1.5 51 23.5
201 ko ZO0 12 Ok O L5 #.5 54 27 .0
Z01 to 400 07 %.5 12 b 3 24 12.0
401 Lo 3OO Sé& - 15 7.5 (34 LR
501 to 600 - 1.0 i4 B.0 04 G2, 0
AOT B TO0 O ——— o 2.0 - ——
TO1 to 8OO — - 02 1.0 - —=
BO1 to QGG —— e L 1.0 — ——
2C1 to 100G - i - - o e
1000 & above e el - — e e
Total R0 100 200 100 200 100

The above table shows the family expenses on

Tawx, Rent, and electricity bill is vary clear.

s

« respondents were found not paying the range of

P.,J
-

Tax:z 2.5

Ra. 100/, 28% in the range of Rs. 101 to 200, &.% in the
range of Rs.201 to I00 and 2.5% in the range of 301 to 400
and 1% in  the range of Rs.3501 +to 400 per manth

respechively.

Rent : Majority of the respondents ji.e. £6.5% were not

-

paying the renk. Remaining 33.5% were paying the rent in

the range of Rs. upto BOO per month. Out of which, 1.5%

101



wevre paving upito Rs.100, &.3% in the range of 1001 to 200,
&% respondents  in the range of 261 to 300G, 7.5% in  the
rangs of Rz 3201 o 400, BY in the range of Rs. 401 to 500,
2% in the range of Rs.501 fto 400, and 1% each in the ragne
of As.&01 o 700 and Rs. 701 teo BOO respectively.

Elackricity 1+ 321.5% respondants found ok paviag the

aleactricity charges while remaining &B.3Y% of respondents
wers paying slectricity charges, out of which 25.5% were
paying in the range of Rs.100,27% respondents in the range

of Rs. 101 to 200, 12% in the range of Rs.201 to 300, and

d

¥ esach in the range of Rs. 301 fto 400 and Rs. 401 to S00

respectively.

Findings: Maiority aof the respodnents were the btax pavers
and that to in the range2 of Rs. A, Majority of the
raspondants were nob paying the reats. Majority of the

respondeants were paying the slectricity charges.



Table hNo. 11
The +table showing the monthly family expenses on  fuel

i.e. GAS, KERDSENE, PETROL % WOOD.

EXPENSES BAS % KEROSENE % PETROL 4 WOOD %

In RE.

Mil 59 29.5 20 10 52 2h. 0O 58 29.0
upto 5CG Rs. ——— e —— e - e —— e
50 b0 100 B& 4%.0 a3z 26.5 11 5.5 22 1t1.0
101 to 200 585 27.5 L0 FG.00 20 10,0 B 29.5
201 Lo 304G —— 43 20.0 3% 19.5 I3 14.5
E01 to 400 —— —— 15 7.5 40 200 16 8.0
401 to 5G0 — e 12 bH.O 30 15,0 -11 5.5
501 to &00 — - —— 08 4.0 ot 0.5

TOTAL 200 100 200 200 200 100

Fuel products like gas, kerosene, pstrol and wood has
become the essential part of the family. The expenses
differ according %o the standard of living and the socio
aconomic conditions of the families and bthe availability

af the producha.

Sazs s~ From the above fable it is indicatsd that 29.5 %

respondents do not use gas while 43%  respondsnts  wers
spanding  in  the range of Rs.100 per month @ 27.5%

raspondent used to spend Rs.101 to 200,

Eergsens:~ 10% respondents were not spending as kerosens
while 20% respondent found spending in the range of Rs.100
B BOO per month, out of which 26.5% respondsnts ware
aspending in the range of Rs.100, 2Z20Y% respondents in  the

rangs of 101, 2006, 20% respondents in the range of Rs.201

1603



ho  JI00, T.5Y% respondents in the range of Rs.301  to 400,
and &% respondents in  the range of Rs.401 to 500
respeochively.

Petrol 1~ Petrol has become the essential commodity only
26%  respondents found not spending on pgtrml while 74%
raspondents wers wegularlf spending on petrol in thse range
of Rs.100 to &00. According bto their need.

Wood o 29% respondents found nobt spending on wood.
While 71% respondents found spending in  the range of
Rs.100 ho &006.

Findings:s— Maiority of the respondents were using gas and
Larosens as well as a fuel for housing while petrol was
userd as  a fuel for the vehicles. The expenses differ
according to the standard of living and the socio-economic
condition of the familiss and the awvwazilability of the

products.
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Table No.12
The table showing the monthly expenses of the families of
the respondents on Health, Education, Milk and 0il,

Vegetable and foodgrain, Banlk loan.

Expenses Haal th Eduratian Millk Vegetables Bank
in Rs. 2 Dil % Foodgrains Loans
Nil 34 11 - el 110
Vipto 3G OB OB —— - 5
50 to 100 131 a3 4 -~ 30
101 to 200 48 54 4% — &
201 to 300 o7 29 5 - (NS
I0L to 400 2 OF 24 G2 1
401 Lo 300 ek Q2 20 03 G5
531 to &G0 - - 05 B -
601 to TOO - e 02 13 -
TOL to BOO - -= o2 14 ek
801 to P00 e - - 17 -
FO1 to 1000 —- - 21 5e -
1001 o 116G —- — - 29 ——
1101 to 1200 -~ - —— L% -
1201 to 1300 —— - — 0% —_—
1201 %o 1400 —— - - A —
TOTAL 200 200 200 200 200

Health :— From the above table it is seen that majority
i.e. REU respondents  were spending  the oney 06
maintainance of health and the range of expensss was upio

Rz.100 to 400 pom,
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Education:— 94.5% respondents found spending on education
in the range of Rs.100 o 300 p.m. SBurprisingly 5.5%

respondents found not spending on sducation.

Milk & Qil:~ All most all the respondents found spending

o milk and il and the range of esupsnses was differant,
according  to the size and the economic conditions of the

family.

Vegebablease—- ALl most all the respondents found aspending
on  wvegetableas and food-grains in the range of Rs.301 to

140380 p.m. account to the need of the family.

Bank Loans:~ Majority i.e. 55% of respondents wmere not
having any bank loan while rsmaining 45% found repaying
the instalments btowards bank  loan in the range of Hs.100

o BOO p.m.

Findings &~ Very few % of respondents found not aspending
on  haalth and seducation while centpercent respondents
found spending on  the daily needs like milk and o0il,
vegetables and food-grains. The % of loan borrowers was

considerable as it was 45% of the tobal respondents.
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Table No.1X
The table showing the monthly savings of the respondents

families.

Expenases Bank Post L.I.C. Others
in Rs.

il 34 w8 83 100
upto DO - — —_ —
5G to 160 45 A4 e 31
101 ho 200 4 10 20 22
201 to 3I00 z5 22 48 e
Z01 ko 400 14 20 =27 o
401 ko 500 - R - 23
501 o &DO 20 0B 16 .
L1 to FO0 i4 - 12 o4
701 to BOO 10 ——— — —
B8C1 to F0G - - - 10
G011 ton 1060 o8 (I —— —

TOTAL 200 200 200 200

From the above table it is seen that Banks, Posts, L.I.0.

and other agencies were the sources to save the money.

83% respondents found saving in the Bank, 51% respondants
found saving in Post as well as 58.5% respondents found
investaed theiv money in L.1.C. and B0OY%  respondents ound
invested Ltheir money in other sourcas of saving. The
range of saving was Rs.10G0 to 1000 for Bank and Posts

mhtich it was Rs. 100 to 700 for L.I.C. and others.

Findings =~ Majority of the raspondents found attracted

towards banks than others for saving their monsy.

107



Table No. 14
The +table showing sex-wise classification of the type of

the families.

Type of Bex

Family Male Famale Total %
Ioint family 54 4G 105 52.5
NMuclear family 44 51 @5 47.5

TOTAL 100 100 200 100.0

From the above it is sesn that majority i.e. 352.5%
respondents were from joint families,out of which 28%
were male and 24.5% were famale respondsnts 42%
raspondents were from nuclear family out of which 22% were

male and 23.5% were famale respondents.

Findings:— Majority of the respondents were from the joint
families.

Table No.15
The tables showing the attitude of the respondenis ftowards

the size of the familwy.

SGire of the Hew
family preferved
Male Famals Total A

Larger 31 28 Be 29.5
Loas 0 18 48 24.0
Not Definite 21 22 43 21.5
Should he limited 18 2 B0 25.0

TOTAL 1GO 100 200 TG0 O%

From the above fabls the attitude of the respondent
towmards the size of the family is very olegar, 29.5%

respondents  have esxpreasssed their opinion that they would
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like to prafer larger size of the family 24% respondents
have stated that they would prefer the little size of the
family. 21.5% respondents could not exprass their opinion
about ths size of the family while 25% respondents have
strongly recommended thay the sizre of the family should be

limited.

Findings :—~ Near about 50% respondents have preferred to
live in limited size of the family.

Table No.i1s4
The table showing the attitudes of the respondents towards

the marits of the nuclear family.

Attitudes towards the merits MNo. of
af Nuclsar Family Respondents %
Having Mutual undersbanding 43 21.5
Piach Comfortable % Power of 132 bdr O
Galf-Decision
Money — Saving 18 2.0
No Response 27 3.5
TOTAL 200 1060

From the above table it is seen that merits of nuclaar
family. A great majority i.e. &&% respondents have stated
that nuclear families are much comfortable which provides
powar of self-decision, while 21.5%% respondents have
stated that nuclear family helps bto develop mutual
undevstanding amongest the family member. 9% respondents
have responded Hthat money is saved because of nuclear
family and wvary few % d.e. J3.5Y% of respondents did nnt
express btheiv opinion  fSowards the merits of nuclsar

Familyw.



Findings:~ HMajority of the respondents had thes attitudes
that nuclesar family is ;ore comfortable and having the

power of self-decision making.

Table No. 17

The tables showing %$he attitudes of ths respondents

tomards the Demerits of NMuclear family sysbtam,

AtLitudes towards the No. of

Demarits of ths Nuclear family Raspondants %
No control upon family membars 23 11.5
Expensas on Luxurious items 58 2R
unnecessarily
Mo securiby 2 &é o 0
Mo response 27 Z.

TOTAL 200 100.0

From the above table ths attitoude of the respondents
towards the demerits of the nuclear family are very clear.
21.5% respondents have ragistered their opinion that there
cannot be control upon the family memvers. 29% respondents
have stated that their is a waste of money on  unnecessary
luxurious items. 46% raspondsnts have shated that there is
no security, while 13.5% of respondents have not responded

ragariding the dewmerits of the nuclear family.

Findings:- Majority of the respondsnts have respondsd  “no

security’ as a major demerit of the nuclear family asysham.
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Fable hNo. 18
The table showing the attitudes of the respondents towards

the merits of the Joint family system.

Attitudes towsards the Mo. of
Joint-family Respondents Y
1% provides the protection 134 6T O

tm the wesakar ~ Section of
the family.

Halpful to sharve the joy 45 P23
A sorrows.

Proper guidance from the 17 8.5
alderly members.

No response. (14 Bt

TOTAL 200 1000

The joint family system is having the following merits #—
It provides the protection %o, K the weaker section of the
family and &7% respondents have considered it as one of
the merits. It is helpful o share the joy and sorrows
and 22.3% respondents have favoured this statement as
merit while B8.9%% respondents have considersd groper
guidance from the elder members as, one of the merits of

joint familwy.

Findings *— Majority of the respondents have considered
the provision of protection to the weaker section of ths

family as a mevrit of the joint family svstem.
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Table No. 19
The table showing the Attibtudes of the respondents towards

the demeviis of the Joint family system.

Attitudes towards the Moy, of

Damerits of the Joint-family Raspondants %
Obstacle to the personality 94 47 .0
daevelopment.

Mo privacy. B 45,0
Jalaously fealings 08 4.0
Mo response. - e

The above table indicates the attitudes of the respondents
towards the demarits of the joint family. 47% aof the
raspondents have considered the joint family svstem is
obstacle to  the perzsonality development as one of the
demarits, while 49% respondents have considered N
privacy" as a demerit of Jjoint family system. 4%
respondents  have stated that due to joint family system,

the jslously feelings develops away the family members.

Findinags:— Majiority of the respondents have considersd nn
privacy and no personality development, as a demerit of
the joint family. '

Table No. 20

The table showing the types of property helonging to the

familisgs of the respondents.

Praperiy Existing Mot Existing Total
House 78 122 200
Shops 73 127 200
Land &1 139 RO0




From the above table it is indicated that Z9%  respondents
weare holding their own houses, 346.5% respondents werse
having shops and 30.5% respondents wers having land as &

properiy.

Findings:~Majority of the respondents were not having

their own property and either house, shops or land.

Table No. 21
The table showing the Approximately Annual Income of  the

respondnets family.

Approximately Annual Income MNo. of Resspondents
11 wpbto Rs.25,000 =8
T @5,001 to 30,000 73
Iz BO,CGOL fo 75,000 43
Ig 75,001 to 1,005,000 AL
Ig 1,000,001 to 1,393,000 0%
Tg 1,285,001 & above o3
TOTAL 200

Due %o increage in paymesnts and devaluation of money, ¥the
range of income seems to be increased, that’'s why esven the
avarage Income of the gensral civilian is minioum in the

rangs of Rs.2500 vearly.

From th&tabmve table it is ssen that the majority of +the
respondents wsas  in the group of Rs. 28001 to 735000 very
less perocentages of the respondents was having the range of
income  more than 73000 and asbove as wall 194 respondents

wara having their income upto Rs.25000 per wvaar.
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indings:i—~ Majority of the respondents were having  their
annual  income in thes range of Rs.25001 to 73000 which is

suppose o be a common avaeragse incomea.

Table No. 22
The +table showing the responsibilities shouldeved by the

raspondents.

Responsibility Shouldered Mot-Shouldererd Total
To bring food-grains, 84 114 200

vegetables & milk.

House—keeping &1 139 rlace
To pay the Ltaxes % bills 33 1467 20
To drop the children in &4 134 sl
mohonl

T ook afbar the 4% 151 poleta
funchtionns & attend the

Frnotions

Tey lombk afher the sick e 178 200

parsons in the family %
take them to hospitals

Certain responsibilities of the families like bringing
food grains, vegetables and milk, and to pay the taxes and
bills, to drop the children in schools, o look after the
sick family members as well as house keeping are supposed

to be shouldered by the yvoung psople of the family.

The above table indicates that majority of the reaspondents
were not shouldering such responsibilities. It is  seen
that A2%W respondents wers helping their family members by
shouldering  the rasponsibility of bringing food grains,

vegetables and milk, while 3J0.5% respondents were helping



in house kesping. 14.5% respondents weve shouldering  the

responaibility  of paying the taxes and bills in  the

concerned offices. While I2Y% respondents were dropping
their children to  the schools very less %4 of the

respondents werzs holding the responsibility of taking cars
of  the sick parsons of their family as well as 24.3%
respondants wars  looking  after the ocelebrabtions of

functions and attsnding the functions on behalf of their

familiss.

Findingss— It is stated that majority of thse respondents

i.e. perticularly vouth are negligent towards their
rasponsibilities  and  showsing their un-willingness to

shoulder such typss of reaspoansibilities.

Table Nao. 23
Tha tabhle showing the feelings of the respondents towards

the present ateospherse in their familises.

Faslings Moo of Reapondents
Happy and Hormonious &%
Moderate, Free & Frank z0
Hatarogensous 22
Stress & Strain 79
TOTAL 200

From the above table it is indicated that near about 50%
of  respondents have expressed their feslings that the
prassnt atmosphare in  fLtheir families Was happy,

harmonious, moderate, free and frank, while +the others



Mave responded that it was heterogeneowus and also  They
have sxpressed that their is stress and strain in their

families.

Findings :— The % of fselings towards their families was
ngar about squally divided, but overall it was found that
the % of respondents shated that there was stress  and
strain little bit more amongest the respondents

interviewead,

Table No. 24
Tha ftable showing the oooking rasponsibility carried an by

the reaspondents family members,

Responsibility Mo. of Respondents
Mother 28
Sister 11
Self 45
Wife 25
Maidan 14
Mother & Sister 39
Mother 2 Wife %
Sister & Wife 19
TOTAL 200

In Indian society majority of the expenses have heen
incurred upon food grains, vegebtables and milk, that's why
cooking has beoome the necessary of the family., The taste
of  food depends upon the family which brings the family
mambers all together,

From +the abose table it is sean that in  almost, the

reaspondents have stated that the responsibility of the
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cooking has been carried by thas female wmembsrs of the
family. The relation is either Mother, Bister, Wife oar
Maiden.

Findings:~ It is found that female members of the family

wers holding the conking responsibility.

Table Mo. 25
The table showing the timings for cooking food at  the

residence of the respondents.

Time Mo. of Respondents
Morning & MNoon 08
Morning, Noon % Evening 178
Evaning 14
TOTAL 200

The fiming for cooking food depends wpon  the economic
conditions of the people. In Indian situation normally
the food is cooked for 3 times i.e. wmorning, noon  and
avening. The people who's economic conditions are nod
good,  the cooking of the food iz either morning or

pvening.

From the above ftable it is indicated thas majority of the
respondents have stated that the timings for cooking food
was moarning, noon and evening in their families, while
vary less 4 of respondents have stated that it was either

morning or noon or only one time in a cay.

Findings:—~ The timings for cooking food was 3 times in  a
day, which is suppose to be a common cuskam  in Indian

family system.
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Tabhle No. 26

The table showing the tvpe of arrangements used for

coonking the food.

Arrangements for cooking No. of Respondents
Gas 51
Kerosane 24
Wood % Kerosene 51
Wnod % Bas %
Gas & Kerosene 71
TOTAL 2O

From the above table it is indicated that Bas, Kerossne,
Wood, were used as the fuel for cooking foad. Some of the
respondents were using either gas or kerosens and some few
raspondants were wsing in it in combination of either wood
andgd kerpsene,wood and gas or gas and kerosene,accovrding &0

the need.

Findings ¢~ It is found thalt BGas, Kerosene % Wood their

combination is being used for cooking the food.
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Table No. 27

The table showing the opinion of the respondents towards
the HMouse hold activitiss and social duties assigned to

the female members of theiv families.

Howse hold Activitbies Opinion
% Borial duties

Favourable Infavourable Total
To bring wvegetable 112 /6 20
% milk ’
To dvrop the children 5 131 200G
in school
To attend the marriage Lk 5 2O
of relatives, frisnds,
¥ neighboues
To arrange social house 200 - 200
hold activities like-
Haldi-Kunlks
To go for Lemples 122 78 200
Ta go for clinics/ 111 29 200

dispensaries

From the above table the opinion of the respondents
towards the house hold activibties and sorial duties
assigned to the female members of their families is wvery

clear.,

Findings - Majority of the respondents felt that the
duties like Dbringing veageiables, milk, food-grains,
attending marriages, aranging house-hold activities as
well as to go for temples and o go for clinics and
dispensaries alongwith the sick persons of the families is

the social duty of the female members of the family.
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Table No. 28

Tha table showing the opinion of the respondents towards

the right of females.

Rights of Famales Opinion
Favourable Unfavourable Total
Employment 147 53 2040
Egqual Status 194 44 200
Property Rights 129 71 200
Recreational Rights igz 17 200

From the above table it is indicated that majority of the
respondents  were having favourable opinion  ftowards  the
rights of females like -~ Emploveent, egual atatus,
property right and the recreational rights of the females.

The ¥ of in favour was very less in this connection.

Table HNo. 29
The tabls showing the opinion of the respondents tosards

tha remarrianges of sidows.

Opimion
Favourable Unfavourable Total
Raemarriages of the 128 72 200

(R B e 182

Remarriages of the widow is a burning social problem.
i1l it has no recongnition by the Indian society and
comnunity  a3s such. But, from the above fable it is  seen
that wmajority of the respondents have shown  the green

signal btowards the re-marrciage of the widow.
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Conclusion 1= It is concluded that the youngesters arse
changing  their atbtibudes ftowards the widow re-marriages
and they want to bring the change in the traditions and
customs of the socisty by the practice of re-marriage of

the widows.,

Table No. 20
The table showing the awarness of  the respondents
regarding the leisure time spent by their female Ffamily

members.

Leisure btime activities Mo. of Respondents
Chit~Chatting 36
BEleaping 32
Watching T.V. 23
Reaading 2E
Crafting 44
Chit-Chatting & Watching T.V. 12
Chit-Chatting % Crafting 15
Crafhing & Chit-Chatting e

TOTAL R0

How Lo spend the leisure time is a problem for public  in
general, but for the ladies it is not a problem as fthey
apand thair leisure time wibh VArLOuS activities.
Majority of reaspondents were fully aware about suwuch

acktivities of the female members of their families.

From the above table it is reported that chit-chatting,
sleaping, walching T.VM., reading, crafting were the

leisure time activities, and it is reported that the



famale af the respondents family were spending their
leisure  time in non constructure acktivities like chib-
chatting, sleeping and watching T.V. very Ffew WaRre
reported doing constructure activities like reading, which
develops the knowledge, crafting which develops the skill

af art ste.

Findings -~ \Mery few female members of the respondents
family were spending the leisure time for the constructive
mork and developing their knosledge and skill.

Table No. 31
The ftable showing the attvitudes of the respondents fowards

the type of marriage.

Type nf Marriage No. of Respondenis
Traditional 25
Mediater !
Arranged 34
lL.ove—-Marriages 78
TOTAL sy

In Indian society marriage plays an  important role.
Marriage is vreligious and sacred function which is

performad in front of the society, vrelabtives, friends etoc.

From thes above table it is ssen that majority of the
respondants whill believe in tha marriages like
traditional, mediator  and  arvanged. Bubt the % of
raapondents  who have shown their atvitude tbowards love—
marriages cannot be nsglected which also connotes  the

changing pattern of the society in future.

i
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Table No. 32
The tabls showing the attituwdes of the respondents towards
the expznditure of eoney and uhilization of +time for

mareiage.

Tims Positive Megative Total

Expenditure of money 74 104 200
L oubilization of ftime

In Indian situation marriages system 15 suppose to be 2
very expensive on part of money as well as which requires
much  more  time. Now g days bthis is suppose to be  out
dated which is supporied from the above table as maority
of the respondents have expressed their nagative opinions
about thse expenditurs of money and utilizabion of Lime for
marriags:.
Table No. I3

The table showing the attitudes of the respondsnts towards

the family planning programne.

Athitude Positive Nagative
Brand
Male Famale Toval Male Female Total Total

Spacing
Pattern 70 122 192 05 3 08 200

fAge of the
Bride &2 110 7% 7 i4 21 200

Contracep—

tive tablets 58 20 56 iz 116 122 200
Vasechomy ié 20 4.4 120 34 154 200
Tubec tomy B 34 54 14 130 144 200
Birth

~Lontrol E18 @7 187 7 (s 13 2040

Family planning programme is one of the policies declared

by the Bovt. of India to control the oaver population in

—t
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the country unless and untill it is supported by the yvouth

married, and velt to be marrisd, the policy cannot become

feasible in practice.

From the above table the attitude towards the family
planning programme is wvery olesar. Perbicularly attitudes

of male and female respondents differ in case of the

w

i)

family planning programme.

Majority of the raspondents have favoured the spacing
patitern and the age of bthe bride, out of which the % of
female respondent was mares who have supported, while
majnrity of the respondents have registered their negative
opinion  for the use of contraceptive tablebts as well as

af

-
>

ths operations of vessctomy and tubectomy. The
famale members was morse  regarding non-accepbance for
conbracptive tablets, while majority of the mala
reaspondents  have refused +the vesectomy aperaltions o
corbrol the family while majority of female mzabers do not
aoeept  the tubscitosny to control the family, but over all
it is accepiad by thes majority of the respondents that

therae should be birvth conteol.

Conclusion 1~ It is conclodad from the above table that

male members do not accept easily for vesectomy operation
and  the wuse of any tablets, they pressurerise for  the
female respoandents to btake contraceptive tablets or o go

for tubectomy operation.
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Table No. 34

The table showing the feelings of the respondents towards
L]

dowry sysbam.

ITtems Positive Magative Total

Fealings fowards
dowry svstem B0 120 200

indian Bovt. has snacted the Preavention of Dowry Aot
(1961) to control the dowry system in marriages. Buk
still  this svil practice of dowry systam is follomed in
Indian marriages. Under the head/name of vardkshina.
From the above table surprisingly it is sieen thab majoriby
of the respondents have registered btheir negative opinion
aboul dowry system, which means the vouth have sbtarted to

wane the war against the dowry system and taken the

negative stance against the dowry svstea.

Table No. 35
The table showing the abttitudes of the respondents towards

co-gducation.

fAttitude Positive Hegative Total

Co-Educakion 151 49 200

From +the above $able it is seen that majority of the

raspondents had positive attitude towards Co-Education.



Table No. 36
The ftable showing the attitudes of the respondents towards

the Joining of social Association/Club by their childran.

Social Club/ Positive Megative Tokal
Association

Rotary club 74 124 200
Sports olub 149 51 200
Cultural olub 147 33 200

Now a days the parents have been very perfticulsar regarding
the career of their children. From the above table it is.
saen that majority of respondents were interested to guide
their children to join sports club  and cultural  club.
While thaey have ragistersd fheir negativa apinion
regarding the joining of clubs like Rotary oclub and Lions

club, which is suppose bto be axpensive one.

Conslusioni~ The middle class peopls wants $o develop the

personality of their children through sports and coultural
clubs.

Table No. 37
Tha table showing the awarensss of the respondents towards

the mass-media and the communication system.

Mass-Midia Avarennss Total
Yas Mo

Radio, T.V., Tape,
VoD 0. 184 1é& 200

Nawspapesrs, Articles,

Books, Journals, Movels,

Magarines, Lit=vratures

ehe . 148 A Rl




In the changing world the way of communication is
channglisad through various medias like Radio, Taps, T.V.,
V.OLUR., & V.D.O. as well as the traditional patterns like
NEWESDAPers, hooks, dournals, magarines, novels,
literature, articles et

From the above table it is sesesn that 3 great maioribty of
the respondents were  awar2 of the wmass-medias anl
communicabtion asyshtem,

Table No. 3B

The table showming bthe opinion of ths respondents towards
the impact of mass-—media and communication of system on

children.

Mass—-Media Favourable Unfavourable Both Total

Radio, Tape,

TV, W.D.0. &5 &3 7% 200

Mawspapers,

Articles,Books,

Journals,tovels,

Magazines,Litera—

turss eto, i8e 11 - privle]

There is a difference of opinion in  the resspondents
regarding the impact of mass-media and communication

tam on the children.

Lo -
sy

Hi

From the above table it is seen that a great majority of
respondents have favoursd the communication sysbtem through
namspapers, books, magazines, literaturs which improves
the acadamic knowledge and the general knowmledge of the
children, while the % of favourisiom was less towards the
mazs-madia system like Radio, T.V., Tape, V¥.D.0.°'s for
which it is advocated by respondents that such  types nof

medias affect adversely on the culbture and knowledpe.



Table No. 3%
The +table showing the type of daily food taken by the

respondents.

Type of food No. of Respondants
Purs-Veg. 81
Mixed Veg. % Non-Veg. 1ie
TOTAL 2040

In Indian soociety the type of food differs acoording o
the caste and raligion, custom and tradition and the type

of food was pure veg., non-veg., and mixed.

From +the above table it is seen that only two types of
food is haken by respondents f.e. purse veg. or mixed. The

% of the respondents taking mixed food was more.

Findings:— S%ill the percentage of vegetarian respondents
was considerable.

Table MNo. 40
The table showing kths pattsrn of kitchen of the residance

o2f the respondents,

Pattern Mo. nof Respondneis
01d style 74
Kitohen katta with tiles A
O0ld style wmith btablse 3

Kitohen katta with tiles &
kitohen table 87

TOTAL 200

The health and hygiene of the people depends upon the diek
as well as the kibtchen., The pattern of kitchen shows the

socio-goonomic  sbtandard of the family as well as we ocan
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prediet the cleanliness about the preparing of food. From
the above table it  is seen that majority of the

respondents have acceptad the new pattern of kitchen i.e.

kitohen katta with tiles and kitochen katbta with bable.

Findings :~ The % of the respondents having old style

kitchen is also considerable and cannot be neglecied.

Table No. 41

The tabla showing the ftype nof House.

Type of House No. of Respondents
Simple &%
Fosedehy 58
R.C.C. 20
Buring low 5%
TOTAL 200

From the abowve table it is seen that majority of the
raspondents found living in either simple or  in  muddy
houses. The Y% of the respondents living in R.C.D. and

Bunglows was comparabtively less.

Conclusions @~ The type of houses2 no doubt  indicates the

pronomic conditions af the individual, bubt it is not  true
as  nows a days due to shortage of land and heavy rabte of
construction  and  land people still prefar bt live in

simple and muddy houses in the oity.



Table No. 42
The table showing $he circulation of free air and light

available at the residence of the raspondents.

Yag Mo Total
Circulation nf free
air and free light 145 55 200

Frae air and light is essential for maintaining good
health and hygiene and acoordingly the construcktion of
hnuse  is granted premission from the avthorities. 8%ill
aome pasople construct their houses without the permission
and getting the approval.

From the above %table it indicates that a great majority of
respondents ware getting free air and light which cannntes
their howses accovdingly %o the plan  approved by the

anthorities, which is based on hygenic condivions.,

Table No. 43
Trne table showing the opinion af the raspondents towards

the sanitory provisions of drinking water.

PFrovision % Proper % Well Common & Common & Total
fonditions Conditioned Conditioned Not Condi-
tionead

Bathroom 75 7& 51 200
Latrin 73 &q 58 200

Drainage~

Evatem 15E - 5 20
Drinking—

Water 114 77 e 200
Washing cloths

L cleaning

utansils 142 58 —— 200

From the abowve fable it is sesn  that I4.5% of the

reapondants were having the sepevrate and wall conditioned



bathrooms and latrins, while majority of the respondents
have reportad that the drainage system Was well
conditioned, the facilities of washing cloths and utensils

wers also  in better conditions as well as  the filtered

water was provided.

Findings =:— It is found that still majority of the

respondents  had to wutilise common bathrooms and  latrins

and it is also reported that few % of reaspondents were not

getting filtersd watsar which should not be neglected.
Table No. 44

The table showing the attitudes of the respondents towards

raligious faiths and beliefs.

ATTITUDE
Favourable Un~-favourable GBrand

Male Female Tot Male Female Tot Total
Fasting Zh 78 114 &4 22 84 200
Mavas i8e 83 103 B2 17 a9 200
Stalun &4 79 143 ZbH 21 &7 200
fatrology &
Luek B8 21 1359 42 19 51 200
Palmistry 62 h4 124 I8 Ih 74 200
Utars
{Maivyadyal 14 32 &by Bé LB 154 200
Baba (Maharaj} 27 41 &8 7z 59 132 200
Mulla/Fakir 24 44 &8 Tk ) 132 200
Tantrik-Mantrik 9 2Z 32 21 77 1468 200
Karni 12 32 a4 Be &8 154 2O

From the above table the attitudes of respondents towards

religious faith and beliefs were vary clear.



Majority of the respondents have favoured the fasbting
system, out of which the % of female respondents was more.
The % of the respondents supporting Navas was found lifttle
it mmré, and the % of famale respondents considerahbls

found more.

& great majority of the respondents found favourable in
case of shakun and astrology and palmistey and the % of

male and female raspondants was litdle bit found balanced.

A great majority of the respondents found nnt  favourable
for  the Utara (Naivyadya), Baba/Maharaj, Mulla/Fakir,

Mantrik-Tantrik and Karni.

Conclusion 1~ IV is concluded from the above table that

still wmajority of the respondents were having faiths and
beliefs towards fasting, navas, shakun, ashkvology and

palmistry and the ¥ of female respondents was more.

Though  the majority of the respondents have not  favoured
the utara, baba, mulla, fakir, tantrik, mantrik and karni.

The % of favourism to such fads should not be neglected.



Table No. 45
The table showing the aspirations of youth towards the

present Educatrional system and Employment syshem.

ABPIRATIONE
ABPELCTS
Change is Corruption, Recoomm— Rare Tot
reguired & not based andation opporbu-~
on merik is regqui- nities
Bualifica— red
tiomn
Ecdur a—
tional
Syatem e B[O I4 18 ‘ sl
Emp low-—
ment
Syaham 78 32 &2 i 200G

From the above table it is seen that all most all the
respondents have their following aspirations ragrding the

presant educational system and employment system, that -

(1Y The change is required, according $o the changing
situation.

(2 There is curruption, to which merit - Gualification
is not considered.

(%) Recommendation is reguired for the higher education
as well as Lo get the job.

(4% There ars rare oppovtunities tfo getb higher
gqualifications and job opportunities without any
obatacles.

Findipgss— The % of the respondents regarding the above
mentioned aspirations was little bit high or low, but it
is  found that all most all the respondents were fFound
disgatisfied with the Educational systeam and Employment

syealhem.



Table No. 44

The +table showing the aspirations of fthe reazspondents

tomards family life and life style.

Aspiration Mo, of Respondents
1. Simple & fultured B
2. Moderate 2e
3. High Standard 3
TOTAL 200

o

From the above table it is seesn that all mos all the
respondents have aspirsed that their life style and family
life should be simple and cultured, moderate and bhigh
standard, very few, i.g. 17% have aspired that their
family life and life style should be of high standard,
while majority of the respondents still prefar simple and

cultured or moderate family life and life style.

Conclusions 1~ Still the Indian youth prefer to live in

simple, cultured and moderate family life and life style.
Table No. 47
The table showing the aspiration of the respondents

tomards lifTe partoer.

fispirations No. of Respondents
Regarding Life Partner Male Famale Total
1. Sdiustive 17 14 Z1
2. Educated 37 20 &7
3. Status b 2 18
4. Inteligent 29 23 52
5. Only Smart Cooking 18 14 32
TOTAL 100G 100 100

From the above table it is indicated that the youth have



the Tfollowing aspirations towards their life pariner,

2
he/she should be adjustiva.

ha/she should be educatved.

he/she should have status.

he/she should be int2lligent.

he/she should be only smart and goodlooking.

The % of the respondents regarding the above aspirabions
may be little bit high or low but it is found  that very
few respondsnts have aspired that their life partner
showlad  have status, out of which the % of famale
ragpondents was more. Even some % of male and  female
regpondents  had aspiravion regarding only smart and good
Iooking life partner. I+ is surprisingly reported
majority of raspondents  aspirsed  the educated and

intelligent life partasr;, while very few aspired %he

adjustive life parktner.

Table No. 4B
The tables showing the aspirations of the respondents

tomards communify.

ASPIRATIONS No. aof Respondents
0Ff The Community People Male Female Total
1. Developed % Modrate 24 18 44

2. Traditional, Orthodowx

% Religious = 44 B3

3. Lhange is reguired in
communi by 35 e 7%
TOTAL 100 LOG 200

From the above table it is seen that the following arse the
aspirations of the youth towards thsir community, that,

(1) The community is developed and moderate.
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(2} The community is traditional, orthdox and religious.

(3)Y Change is required in the community.

Findingss— Vary feuw % of respondents have reporbted  that
their community was developed and moderate, while it is
sasn  that majority of the raspondents ware liviang in  the
traditional, orthodox and religious communities for which
the change ig required. The % of the famale respondents
was wore who have demandsd the change in the prasent

conmunity syvstem.

Table No. 4%
The table showing the invalment of the respondents in  the

commenity achivities.

Community Mao. of Respondents

Activities Male Female Total
1. Community Mestings 22 11 I3
2. Social 2 Religious 54 &8 122

functions

e ¥Youth Clubs 24 21 45

TOTAL 100 1O0 200

From +the above table it is found that majority of Lhe
reaspondents participated in the social and religious
functions only vwery less Y% of respondents wmara
participating in community mestings and joining the wouth

clubs.
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Table No. 50
The table showing the individual contribution of the

ragpondents for community development.

Contribution for Mo. of Respondents
community Dewv. Male Famale Total

i. To create awarsness aboub

edusation 25 13 8

2. Eradication of Evil
practices A 2 &8
I. Mo involvement Ib 58 2?4
TOTAL 100 10 200

Fraom the above table it is found that near about 504
respondents wars rot; involved in halping their
communities, while th remaining % of respondents were
inwnlved in the actkivities like creating awareness aboub
pduration and sradication of s2vil practices.

Conclusions 1~ Many of the respondents avoided the

rosponsibilities towards their communities and that’'s why
they won't have any contribubtions.

Table No. 51
The table showing the willingness of +the respondents
towards the participation in social work activities for

their communiby.

Willingness Mo. of Respondents
Male Female Total
Yeq 32 21 3%
Mo 6B 7 157
TOTAL 100 100 200

From the above table it is seen that a great majority of
the respondents were not sparing their time volunbarily

for the social work activities of their community.
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Table Mo. 52
The table showing the aspirations of youth fHowards the

MNational problam.

ASPIRATIONS
Matinonal
Problem Filure Tandency Megligent Religious Tot
of Bove. of the % Relus-— faiths &
policy societby tant traditions
people
Bver Po-
pulation 58 15 10E 24 200
Illite—
Tacy 20 &1 108 11 200
Uneoploy—
mant 78 10 112 0 200G
Beggary &7 81 28 24 240
Bowry 58 52 &8 15 200
Prosti bu-
hion Ba &2 44 oS 200
Women Edu-
cation 45 z4 Be 2 200
Co-
Education o 85 44 &% RGO
Employmant
of wsomen 28 72 4 B2 200
Communal
Riots 78 B2 ie 22 200

From +the above table it is seen that the following were
the aspirations of the youth fowards the “Mational
Problems" that,

(1) The failure of the Bovi. policy.

(2) Tendency of the socieby.

(3} Megligence and reluetancy of the people.

{4} Religious faiths and fraditions.
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Majority of the respondents have aspired that over
population, illiteracy and unemployment have oooured due
ta negligence and relucktance of public in genegral, sven
some ¥ near aboubt 50% have aspired that the fendency of
society 18 responsible for beggary. Cosmunal  riots  and
co—education sysitem, It is reported that the failure of
the Govi. pelicy is also considerably responsible for all
their "National Problems" as well as few % of respondents
have aspived thalt cerdain religious faiths and traditions

are also responsible to oreate the "National Problem",

[y
o
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